

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
KENNETH SCOTT DUGGAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE  
and NATIONAL GUARD BUREAU,

*Respondents.*

—————◆—————  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—————◆—————  
STEPHEN R. WALKER  
3009 South John Redditt Dr., Suite E, #324  
Lufkin, Texas 75904  
Telephone: (936) 635-8909  
Facsimile: (512) 628-3355  
Email: stephenwalkerlaw@yahoo.com

*Attorney for Petitioner  
Kenneth Scott Duggan*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
DECISIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	6
I. The Fifth Circuit misinterpreted and misapplied <i>Cooper</i> , irreconcilably split the circuits and ruptured the heliosphere provided by Rule 12(b)(6) .....	6
A. The Fifth Circuit misinterpreted and misapplied <i>Cooper</i> .....	7
B. The circuits are irreconcilably split on the pleading requirements of the “actual damages” bar under <i>Cooper</i> ....	10
C. The Fifth Circuit misinterpreted and misapplied critical facts .....	11
D. The Fifth Circuit’s decision applied an improperly elevated standard that conflicts with the precedent of this Court and the Fifth Circuit .....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The proper standard for a motion to dismiss.....	15
2. The Fifth Circuit improperly elevated the standard .....	16
3. The Fifth Circuit failed to consider all of the facts .....	18
E. The district court erred in dismissing Duggan’s Privacy Act complaint and failed to consider the facts .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24
PRAYER.....	25
 APPENDIX	
Opinion, Fifth Circuit, filed July 8, 2015 .....	App. 1
Judgment, 5th Circuit, filed July 8, 2015.....	App. 10
Order of Dismissal, S.D. Texas, filed Aug. 6, 2014 .....	App. 11
Order, 5th Circuit, filed Feb. 5, 2013.....	App. 14
Memorandum and Order, S.D. Texas, filed May 21, 2012 .....	App. 16
Final Judgment, S.D. Texas, filed May 21, 2012 .....	App. 25
Order denying rehearing, 5th Cir., filed Sept. 15, 2014 .....	App. 26
5 U.S.C. § 552A.....	App. 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	16, 17
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16, 17
<i>Corbett v. TSA</i> , 568 Fed. App'x 690 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	10, 11
<i>Cummings v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 279 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Doe v. Robertson</i> , 751 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Duggan v. Dep't of the Air Force, et al.</i> , 617 Fed. App'x 321 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	1
<i>Earle v. Holder</i> , No. 11-5280, 2012 WL 1450574 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 20, 2012).....	10, 11
<i>F.A.A. v. Cooper</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1441 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>F.A.A. v. Cooper</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 778 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....	7, 8
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	4, 5
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.</i> , 495 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Pierce v. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 512 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	4
<i>Pierce v. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 553 U.S. 1019 (2008).....	5
<i>Sweeney v. Chertoff</i> , C.A. No. 4:03-cv-05865 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 24, 2005) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Sweeney v. Chertoff</i> , 178 Fed. App'x 354 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	16, 17
<i>Uhl v. Swanstrom</i> , 79 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	5
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 552a .....	2
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(1) .....	18
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(4) .....	i, 2, 24
10 U.S.C. §§ 101, et seq. ....	11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
32 U.S.C. §§ 101, et seq. ....	12
 RULES	
FED R. Civ. P.	
12(b)(6) .....	i, 6, 24
56 .....	23
